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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
For Household Use Only

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL 
APPLIANCES, BASIC SAFETY 
PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS 
BE FOLLOWED, INCLUDING THE 
FOLLOWING:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE 
USING YOUR NINJA® SINGLE SERVE 
SYSTEM PULSE.

POLARIZED PLUG 
WARNING: To reduce the risk of electric 
shock, this appliance has a polarized plug (one 
blade is wider than the other). This plug will fit 
into a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug 
does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the 
plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified 
electrician to install the proper outlet. DO 
NOT modify the plug in any way.

WARNING:
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK 
OR INJURY:

1. To protect against electrical shock, do not 
submerge the appliance or allow the power cord 
to come into contact with water or any other 
liquid.

2. DO NOT allow young children to operate the 
appliance or use as a toy. Close supervision is 
necessary when any appliance is used by or near 
children.

3. Never leave an appliance unattended when in 
use.

4. Remove the power cord from the electrical 
outlet when not in use, before assembling or 
disassembling parts and before cleaning. To 
unplug, grasp the plug and pull from the electrical 
outlet. Never pull from the power cord.

5. DO NOT abuse the power cord. Never carry 
the appliance by the power cord or yank it to 
disconnect from electrical outlet; instead grasp 
the plug and pull to disconnect.

6. DO NOT operate any appliance with a damaged 
cord or plug, or after the appliance malfunctions, 
has been dropped or damaged in any manner. 
This appliance has no serviceable parts. Return 
the appliance to EURO-PRO Operating LLC for 
examination, repair or adjustment.

7. DO NOT let the power cord hang over the edge 
of table or counter or touch hot surfaces such as 
the stove. 

8. Always use appliance on a dry, level surface.
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20. DO NOT blend hot liquids. 
21. DO NOT overfill.
22. DO NOT operate the appliance empty.
23. If the appliance overheats, a thermal switch 

will become activated and shut off the motor. 
To reset, unplug the appliance and let it cool 
down for approximately 30 minutes before using 
again.

24. THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR 
HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY. Do not use this 
appliance for anything other than its intended 
use. Do not use outdoors.

WARNING: Extension cords are not 
recommended for use with this product.

SAVE THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS

9. Keep hands, hair, clothing, as well as utensils 
out of container while processing to reduce the 
risk of severe injury to persons or damage to the 
appliance. A scraper may be used but only when 
the appliance is not running.

10. CAUTION: Blade assembly is sharp, 
handle with care. When handling the 
blade assembly, always hold by the 
shaft or collar.

11. Avoid contact with moving parts.
12. DO NOT attempt to sharpen blades.
13. DO NOT use the appliance if blade assembly is 

bent or damaged.
14. To reduce risk of injury, never place the blade 

assembly on the base without the pitcher or bowl 
properly attached.

15. DO NOT operate this appliance on or near any 
hot surfaces (such as gas or electric burner or in a 
heated oven).

16. The use of attachments or accessories including 
canning jars, not recommended by the 
manufacturer may result in fire, electric shock or 
personal injury.

17. DO NOT remove the container from the motor 
base while the appliance is in operation.

18. To reduce the risk of injury, NEVER operate the 
appliance without the lid in place; DO NOT try 
to defeat the interlock mechanism; make sure 
that the attachment is properly installed before 
operating the appliance.

19. DO NOT expose containers to extreme 
temperature changes.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
Pour usage domestique seulement

LORS DE L’USAGE D’UN APPAREIL 
ÉLECTRIQUE, DES MESURES DE 
SÉCURITÉ ÉLÉMENTAIRES DEVRAIENT 
TOUJOURS ÊTRE RESPECTÉES, Y 
COMPRIS LES MESURES SUIVANTES :

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS 
AVANT D’UTILISER VOTRE NINJAMD 
SYSTÈME PULSE POUR PORTIONS 
INDIVIDUELLES.

FICHE POLARISÉE 
AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de réduire les 
risques d’électrocution, cet appareil a été muni 
d’une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large 
que l’autre). Cette fiche ne peut être insérée 
que d’un seul côté dans une prise polarisée. Si 
la fiche ne s’insère pas complètement dans la 
prise de courant, inversez-la. Si elle ne s’adapte 
toujours pas, contactez un électricien compétent 
afin d’installer la prise murale appropriée. 
N’altérez la fiche d’AUCUNE façon.

AVERTISSEMENT :
POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE D’INCENDIE, 
D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET DE BLESSURES :
1.  Pour éviter les risques d’électrocution, 

n’immergez pas l’appareil et assurez-vous que 
le cordon d’alimentation n’entre pas en contact 
avec l’eau ou un autre liquide.

2.  NE PERMETTEZ PAS aux jeunes enfants 
d’utiliser l’appareil ou de s’en servir comme jouet. 
Une surveillance attentive est nécessaire lors de 
l’emploi par des enfants ou à proximité de ceux-ci.

3.  Ne laissez jamais l’appareil sans surveillance 
pendant l’utilisation.

4.  Veuillez débrancher le cordon d’alimentation 
de la prise de courant lorsque l’appareil n’est 
pas utilisé et avant le nettoyage, l’assemblage 
ou le démontage des pièces. Pour débrancher 
l’appareil, tirez sur la fiche et retirez-la de la prise 
d’alimentation. Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon.

5.  PRENEZ SOIN du cordon d’alimentation. Ne 
transportez jamais l’appareil en le tenant par 
le cordon. Ne débranchez jamais l’appareil de 
l’alimentation électrique en tirant sur le cordon.

6.  N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil si sa fiche ou son 
cordon est endommagé(e), s’il a fait défaut ou 
s’il a été échappé ou endommagé. Cet appareil 
ne contient aucune pièce pouvant être réparée 
par l’utilisateur. Retournez l’appareil à EURO-PRO 
Operating LLC pour vérification, réparation ou 
réglage.
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18.  Pour réduire le risque de blessure, n’allumez 
JAMAIS l’appareil sans d’abord mettre le 
couvercle en place; NE TENTEZ PAS de 
contourner ou de désactiver le mécanisme de 
verrouillage. Lorsque vous utilisez un accessoire, 
assurez-vous que celui-ci est bien installé avant 
d’utiliser l’appareil.

19.  N’EXPOSEZ PAS les récipients à des 
changements extrêmes de température.

20.  NE MÉLANGEZ PAS des liquides chauds.
21.  NE REMPLISSEZ PAS excessivement le 

récipient.
22.  NE FAITES PAS fonctionner l’appareil à vide.
23.  En cas de surchauffe de l’appareil, le disjoncteur 

thermique coupe le moteur. Pour le réinitialiser, 
débranchez l’appareil et laissez-le refroidir 
pendant environ 30 minutes avant de l’utiliser de 
nouveau.

24.  CET APPAREIL EST CONÇU POUR UN 
USAGE DOMESTIQUE SEULEMENT. 
N’utilisez l’appareil qu’aux fins pour lesquelles il 
est prévu. N’utilisez pas cet appareil à l’extérieur.

 AVERTISSEMENT :  
Il n’est pas recommandé d’utiliser des rallonges 
électriques pour brancher cet appareil.

VEUILLEZ 
CONSERVER CES 

DIRECTIVES

7.  NE LAISSEZ PAS le cordon traîner sur le 
dessus d’une table ou d’un comptoir. Ne le 
laissez pas entrer en contact avec des surfaces 
chaudes, comme la cuisinière.

8.  Posez toujours l’appareil sur une surface sèche et 
de niveau.

9.  Afin de réduire le risque de blessures graves ou 
de dommages à l’appareil, gardez les mains, les 
cheveux, les vêtements et les ustensiles hors 
du récipient pendant l’utilisation. Vous pouvez 
utiliser une raclette, mais seulement lorsque le 
mélangeur est éteint.

10.  MISE EN GARDE : Les lames sont 
tranchantes. Manipulez-les avec soin. 
Lorsque vous manipulez un jeu de 
lames, tenez l’arbre ou l’embase de 
cette pièce.

11.  Évitez le contact avec les pièces mobiles.
12.  NE TENTEZ PAS d’affûter les lames.
13.  N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil si le jeu de lames 

est tordu ou endommagé.
14.  Afin de réduire les risques de blessures, ne placez 

jamais le jeu de lames sur le bloc-moteur sans y 
avoir bien fixé le pichet ou le bol.

15.  N’UTILISEZ PAS cet appareil sur une surface 
chaude ou près de celle-ci (brûleur à gaz, plaque 
électrique ou four chaud).

16.  L’utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés par 
le fabricant, y compris des bocaux de conserve, 
peuvent causer un incendie ou des blessures, ou 
entraîner l’électrocution.

17.  NE RETIREZ PAS le récipient du bloc-moteur 
lorsque l’appareil est en marche.
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THIS BOOK COVERS MODEL NUMBER: 

BL100C 30

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

Voltage: 120V., 60Hz. 

Power: 600 Watts 

Nutri Ninja® Cup: 470 ml (16 ounces, 2 cups)
Euro-Pro, Nutri Ninja and Ninja are trademarks of Euro-Pro Operating LLC.

CE MANUEL CONCERNE LE MODÈLE : 

BL100C 30

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES 

Tension :  120V., 60Hz. 

Alimentation :  600 Watts 

Gobelet Nutri NinjaMD : 470 ml (16 oz, 2 tasses)
Euro-Pro, Nutri Ninja et Ninja sont des marques de commerce 
d’Euro-Pro Operating LLC.
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Getting To Know Your Ninja® Single Serve System Pulse

a To-Go Single Serve Lids (x2)

b 16 oz. Nutri Ninja® Cup (x2) 

c Single Serve Blade

d Motor Base

e Power Cord (not shown)

a

d

b

c
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The Ninja® Single Serve System Pulse is a high powered innovative tool with a compact design and 
outstanding performance. It is perfect for ice crushing, chopping and blending. Blend and go with the convenient 
single serve cup, create delicious drinks to get you out the door! Best results are achieved when you Pulse.

 FEATURES:

• Ninja® Blade Technology

• Nutri Ninja® Drink Cup - BPA Free

• Cord storage

•  Pulse Power: Controlled blending by using short pulses. In short intervals, press down on the top of the single 
serve drink cup and pulse to the perfect consistency.

•  Single Serve Blending: Fill, blend, and go! Blend right in the single serve drink cup and twist on the to-go lid for 
a healthy, convenient snack with little clean up.

For best results, be sure to carefully read all the instructions contained in the manual before using this appliance.



10 1-877-646-5288

Assembling the Ninja® Single Serve System Pulse

BEFORE FIRST USE

1 Remove all packaging material and labels from the 
appliance.

2 Wash the lids and Nutri Ninja® cups in warm, soapy 
water with a soft cloth. Use caution when 
washing the blade assembly as the blades 
are very sharp. 

3 Rinse and dry thoroughly.

4 The Nutri Ninja® cups and lids are all dishwasher safe. 
It is recommended that the lids and single serve cups 
be placed on the top rack. Ensure that the attachments 
are removed from the containers before placing in the 
dishwasher. 

5 Wipe the motor base clean with a damp cloth. Do not 
place in dishwasher or immerse in water.

PLEASE KEEP THESE IMPORTANT 
SAFEGUARDS IN MIND WHEN USING 
THE APPLIANCE:

 CAUTION: Blades are sharp! Use extreme 
caution when handling the blade assemblies. 

 IMPORTANT: Never run the appliance 
empty.

CAUTION: Never attempt to remove the 
single serve container while the appliance is 
still running. 

  WARNING: Never leave the appliance 
unattended while in use.

 CAUTION: Do not process hot liquids.
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 IMPORTANT: Make sure that the motor base is 
plugged in for use.

1 Place the motor base on a clean, dry, level surface such 
as a counter or table top.

2 Add ingredients to the Nutri Ninja® cup. 

3 Place the single serve blade onto the cup and screw it 
tightly until you have a good seal. (Fig. 1)

4 Turn the Nutri Ninja® cup upside down and place it onto 
the motor base, aligning the tabs on the cup with the 
motor base. Turn to the left, the unit is ready for use. 
(Fig. 2)

5 Press down on the top of the cup in short intervals to 
activate. (Fig. 3)

Fig. 1 Fig. 2

Assembly and Use for the Nutri Ninja® Cup

Fig. 3 Fig. 4 Fig. 5

ASSEMBLY PULSE REMOVAL

For best results, use short “PULSES”... Practice makes perfect!!

6 When you have reached your desired consistency, stop 
the appliance by removing your hand from the single 
serve cup. Then turn the Nutri Ninja® cup to the right 
(Fig. 4) and pull straight up to remove. (Fig. 5)  
NOTE: Do not overfill! To avoid spilling, do not add 
ingredients past the “Max” fill line.

7 Turn the Nutri Ninja® cup upright and remove the 
single serve blade by twisting the blade assembly to 
the left.

8 Place the To-Go drinking lid onto the Nutri Ninja® cup, 
twist to seal and enjoy!

9 Make sure that the motor base is unplugged when not 
in use.
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FUNCTION TYPE OF FOOD

Mincing
Onion 
Garlic 
Herbs

Blending

Smoothies 
Milkshakes 

Frozen Drinks 
Dips 

Spreads

Grating
Cheese 

Bread Crumbs

Ice Crushing
Ice 

Slushies 
Snow Cones

Complete Juicing Fruit & Vegetable Drinks

Suggested Uses

 HOW TO STORE

1 Store the Ninja® Single Serve System Pulse. 
upright with the Nutri Ninja® cup and single serve 
blade. Secure the power cord underneath the base 
by wrapping the cord around the cord wrap. Do not 
place anything on top. Store the Nutri Ninja® cup and 
lids along side the appliance where they will not be 
damaged and won’t cause a hazard. 

 RESETTING THE MOTOR THERMOSTAT

The Ninja® Single Serve System Pulse features a 
unique safety system which prevents damage to the unit’s 
motor and drive system should you inadvertently overload 
your appliance. If the appliance is being overloaded, 
the motor will stop. To reset the appliance, follow the 
resetting procedure below:

1 Unplug the appliance from the electrical outlet.

2 Remove and empty the container and ensure that no 
food is jamming the cutting blades or attachments.

3 Allow the appliance to cool for approximately 30 
minutes.

4 Re-install the Nutri Ninja® cup onto the base and re-
plug the appliance into the electrical outlet.

5 Proceed to use the appliance as before making sure 
not to exceed the recommended maximum capacities.

 HOW TO CLEAN

 CAUTION: Make sure that the motor base is 
unplugged from the power source before inserting or 
removing any attachment and before cleaning.

 CAUTION: DO NOT immerse the motor base into 
water or any other liquid. 

1 Separate/remove all parts from each other.

2 Clean the motor base and gear shaft with a damp 
cloth and wipe dry. 

3 Place the Nutri Ninja® cups in the dishwasher. Place 
the lids on the top rack. Use caution when 
handling the single serve blade assembly as 
the blades are very sharp. 

 NOTE: You may also wash the containers by filling 
the Nutri Ninja® cup with no more than 10-oz. of 
warm water and a drop of dish washing detergent, 
placing the single serve blade on the single serve cup 
and pulsing a few times. Do not fill the Nutri Ninja® 
cup with more than 10-oz. of water because it will 
overflow. Once clean, remove the Nutri Ninja® cup 
from the motor base. Rinse the Nutri Ninja® cup and 
single serve blade under running water. Allow all the 
parts to dry before storing.

 Please call customer service if any servicing needs to 
be performed on the appliance at 1-877-646-5288.

Care & Maintenance
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Motor Doesn’t Start.

• Make sure that the tabs of the Nutri Ninja® cup, are seated in the slots 
and turned to the left. 

• Check that the plug is securely inserted into the electrical outlet.

• Check the fuse or circuit breaker in your electrical box.

• The unit could be overloaded. Unplug and wait approximately 30 
minutes before using again.

• The unit could be overheated. Unplug the unit and wait 30 minutes to 
reset.

Nutri Ninja® cup is 
leaking.

• Make sure that the single serve blade set is tightly screwed on to the 
cup before blending. Turn the lid tightly clockwise.

Unit doesn’t turn on.
• Make sure the unit is plugged in. 

• Rotate and press down on the single serve cup to turn the unit on.

Unit doesn’t turn off. • Release your hand from the Nutri Ninja® cup to turn the unit off. 

Doesn’t mix well.
• Pulse ingredients for best results. Press down on the cup in short 

intervals for even blending and chopping. For frozen ingredients, pulse 
in short intervals of 2-5 seconds and repeat.

Troubleshooting Guide

Replacement Parts

ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS

To order additional parts and attachments, please visit our website: 
www.ninjakitchen.com or feel free to contact customer service: 1-877-646-5288.
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  Chili Garlic Sauce

 Ingredients:
 4 oz.  Thai or Hot Red Chilies (such as serrano) 

3 Cloves Garlic Peeled 
1/4 tsp.  Salt 
1 tbsp.  Sugar 
1 tbsp. Rice Wine Vinegar

 Directions:
 Place all ingredients into the Nutri Ninja® Cup and pulse until coarsely chopped. Transfer to a small sauce 

pan and bring to a low boil over medium heat. Reduce heat and sauté for about 5 minutes until flavors 
combine. Cool and store refrigerated in a tightly sealed glass jar for up to 3 to 4 weeks.

Recipes

  Breakfast Smoothie

 Ingredients:
 1/2   Banana 

2  Frozen Strawberries 
1/4 Cup  Blueberries 
1 Cup   Orange Juice 
3   Ice Cubes

 Directions:
 Add the ingredients, in the order listed above, into the Nutri Ninja® cup.

 Screw on the Nutri Ninja® cup blade lid, screwing the lid on tightly. 

 Place the Nutri Ninja® cup on to the motor base (see assembly instructions).  
Push down on the top of the Nutri Ninja® cup to begin blending. Run until smooth. Serve immediately. 
Serves 1.
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  Apple, Pecan and Stilton Salad 
 with Vanilla Apple Vinaigrette

 Ingredients:
 1/2 Cup Toasted Pecans 

1/2 Cup  Olive Oil 
1/4 Cup Champagne Vinegar 
3 tbsp. Apple Juice 
1 Small Shallot, peeled and halved 
1 tsp Vanilla Extract 
1 tsp Fresh Chervil, (or use fresh parsley) 
1 tsp Black Pepper 
1/2 tsp Salt 
4 cups Spring Lettuce Mix 
1 Small Granny Smith Apple, thinly sliced 
1/3 Cup Stilton, crumbled ( or favorite blue cheese)

 Directions:
 Place the pecans in the Nutri Ninja® Cup and Pulse until chopped. Set aside.

 Place oil, vinegar, apple juice, shallot, vanilla, chervil, salt and pepper into the Nutri Ninja® Cup. Pulse until 
smooth. Arrange spring mix, apple slices and pecans on individual plates. Drizzle each with the Vanilla 
apple Vinaigrette and top with the Stilton cheese. Serve right away or chill until serving.

  Breakfast For One

 Ingredients:
 3  Egg Whites (or 3/4 cup packaged egg whites) 

2 tbsp.  Low Fat Ricotta Cheese 
2 tbsp.  Chives (or green onions) 
1/3 tsp  Ground Paprika 
1/8 tsp  Salt 
1/2 tsp  Black Pepper 
2 tbsp.  Mushroom, pieces 
2 tbsp.  Ham, chopped 
1 tbsp.  Butter

 Directions:
 Place the egg whites, ricotta, chives, paprika, salt and pepper in the Nutri Ninja® Cup. Push down on the 

top of the Nutri Ninja® Cup to begin blending. 

 In a nonstick sauté pan, heat the butter over medium heat. Add the egg mixture, mushrooms and ham and 
cook, stirring frequently until fluffy and cooked through. Serve hot.
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Recipes - cont.

  Green On Green

 Ingredients:
 1  Kiwi, Peeled and Halved 

2  Small Leaves of Kale 
1/2   Granny Smith Apple, Cored 
1/3 Cup  Coconut Water 
2-3   Ice Cubes

 Directions:
 Place all the ingredients in the Nutri Ninja® cup and pulse until smooth. Serve right away -

  Complete Afterburner Juice

 Ingredients:
 1 Cup Green Grapes 

2  Medium Leaves Romaine Lettuce 
1/4 Cup  Cucumber, peeled 
1/2 Cup Water 
3-4 Ice Cubes

 Directions:

 Place all ingredients into the Nutri Ninja® Cup and pulse until smooth.
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Product Registration
Please visit www.ninjakitchen.com or call 1-877-646-5288 to register your new Ninja® product within ten (10) days 

of purchase. You will be asked to provide the store name, date of purchase and model number along with your name and 
address.

The registration will enable us to contact you in the unlikely event of a product safety notification. By registering you 
acknowledge to have read and understood the instructions for use, and warnings set forth in the accompanying instructions. 

ONE (1) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

EURO-PRO Operating LLC warrants this product to be free from material defects and workmanship for 
a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase when utilized for normal household use, subject to the 
following conditions, exclusions and exceptions.

The liability of EURO-PRO Operating LLC is limited solely to the cost of the repair or replacement of the 
unit at our option. This Limited Warranty does not cover normal wear of parts and does not apply to any unit 
that has been tampered with or used for commercial purposes. This Limited Warranty does not cover damage 
caused by misuse, abuse, negligent handling or damage due to faulty packaging or mishandling in transit. This 
Limited Warranty does not cover damage or defects caused by or resulting from damages from shipping or 
repairs, service or alteration to the product or any of its parts, which have been performed by a repair person 
not authorized by EURO-PRO Operating LLC.

If your appliance fails to operate properly while in use under normal household conditions within the Limited 
Warranty period, you may return the complete appliance and accessories with proof of purchase and date, 
freight prepaid. For Customer Service support, call 1-877-646-5288 or visit our website www.ninjakitchen.com.

If the appliance is found by EURO-PRO Operating LLC to be defective, in EURO-PRO Operating LLC’s 
sole discretion, we will repair or replace it free of charge. Proof of purchase date and a check made payable to 
EURO-PRO Operating LLC in the amount of $19.95 to cover the cost of return shipping and handling must 
be included.*

This Limited Warranty is extended to the original purchaser of the unit and excludes all other legal, implied and/
or conventional warranties. The responsibility of EURO-PRO Operating LLC if any, is limited to the specific 
obligations expressly assumed by it under the terms of this Limited Warranty. In no event is EURO-PRO 
Operating LLC liable for incidental or consequential damages to anyone of any nature whatsoever. Some 
states do not permit the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above may not 
apply to you.

This Limited Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state 
to state or from province to province. 

*IMPORTANT: Carefully pack item to avoid damage in shipping. Be sure to include proof 
of purchase date and to attach tag to item before packing with your name, complete 
address and phone number with a note giving purchase information, model number and 
what you believe is the problem with the item. We recommend you insure the package (as 
damage in shipping is not covered by your Limited Warranty). Mark the outside of your 
package “ATTENTION CUSTOMER SERVICE”. 
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Familiarisez-vous avez votre mélangeur NinjaMD Système Pulse 
pour portions individuelles 

a Couvercle pour gobelet à portion individuelle (x2)

b Gobelet Nutri NinjaMD (x2)

c Lame pour portion individuelle

d Bloc-moteur

e Cordon d’alimentation (non illustré)

a

d

b

c
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Le mélangeur NinjaMD Système Pulse pour portions individuelles est un appareil novateur très puissant et 
compact qui offre une performance exceptionnelle. Voici l’appareil idéal pour broyer la glace et pour hacher 
et mélanger des aliments. Mélangez de délicieuses boissons dans un gobelet à portion individuelle pratique 
et dégustez-les pendant vos déplacements! Pour des résultats optimaux, utilisez le mode de mélange par 
impulsions.

 CARACTÉRISTIQUES :

•  Technologie de lame NinjaMD

•  Gobelet Nutri NinjaMD – sans bisphénol A (BPA)

•  Rangement du cordon

•  Puissant mélange par impulsions : mélange précis avec de brèves impulsions. Pour mélanger les ingrédients, 
appuyez brièvement sur le gobelet à plusieurs reprises jusqu’à l’obtention de la consistance désirée.

•  Mélange avec le gobelet à portion individuelle : Remplissez le gobelet, mélangez les ingrédients et c’est 
prêt! Mélangez les ingrédients directement dans le gobelet à portion individuelle et mettez le couvercle pour gobelet 
à portion individuelle : voilà une collation saine et pratique sans souci de nettoyage.

 Pour des résultats optimaux, assurez-vous de lire attentivement toutes les instructions du manuel avant d’utiliser cet 
appareil.
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Assemblage du mélangeur NinjaMD Système Pulse pour portions 
individuelles 

AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

1  Retirez tous les composants d’emballage et toutes les 
étiquettes de l’appareil.

2  Avec un linge doux, lavez les couvercles et les gobelets 
Nutri NinjaMD à l’eau savonneuse tiède. Soyez 
prudent lorsque vous nettoyez le jeu de 
lames, car les lames sont très coupantes.

3  Rincez et séchez complètement les pièces.

4  Les gobelets Nutri NinjaMD et les couvercles peuvent 
être lavés au lave-vaisselle. Il est recommandé de placer 
les couvercles et les gobelets à portion individuelle 
dans le panier supérieur du lave-vaisselle. Veuillez 
retirer les accessoires des contenants avant de les 
mettre dans le lave-vaisselle.

5  Nettoyez le bloc-moteur avec un chiffon humide. 
N’immergez pas dans l’eau et ne mettez pas le bloc-
moteur au lave-vaisselle.

VEUILLEZ GARDER À L’ESPRIT 
CES DIRECTIVES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES LORSQUE VOUS 
UTILISEZ L’APPAREIL :

 MISE EN GARDE : Les lames sont 
coupantes! Soyez extrêmement prudent 
lorsque vous manipulez les jeux de lames.

 IMPORTANT : Ne faites pas fonctionner 
l’appareil à vide.

 MISE EN GARDE : Ne retirez jamais 
le gobelet à portion individuelle lorsque 
l’appareil est en marche.

 AVERTISSEMENT : Ne laissez jamais 
l’appareil sans surveillance pendant 
l’utilisation.

 MISE EN GARDE : Ne mélangez pas des 
liquides chauds.
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 IMPORTANT : Assurez-vous que le bloc-moteur est 
branché avant d’utiliser l’appareil.

1  Déposez le bloc-moteur sur une surface propre, sèche 
et de niveau, comme un comptoir ou une table.

2  Ajoutez les ingrédients dans le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD.

3  Vissez fermement la lame à portion individuelle sur le 
gobelet jusqu’à ce que l’assemblage soit étanche.  
(Fig. 1)

4  Retournez le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD et placez-le à 
l’envers sur le bloc-moteur, en alignant les onglets du 
gobelet avec le bloc-moteur. Faites tourner le gobelet 
vers la gauche; le mélangeur est prêt à être utilisé. 
(Fig. 2)

5  Appuyez brièvement sur le gobelet à plusieurs reprises 
pour mettre en marche l’appareil. (Fig. 3)

Fig. 1 Fig. 2

Assemblage et utilisation du gobelet Nutri NinjaMD

Fig. 3 Fig. 4 Fig. 5

ASSEMBLAGE IMPULSIONS (« PULSE ») DÉMONTAGE

6  Lorsque vous avez obtenu la consistance désirée, 
éteignez l’appareil en retirant votre main du gobelet à 
portion individuelle. Ensuite, faites tourner le gobelet 
Nutri NinjaMD vers la droite (Fig. 4) et tirez-le vers le 
haut pour le retirer de l’appareil. (Fig. 5) 
REMARQUE : Veillez à ne pas trop remplir le 
gobelet! Pour éviter les dégâts, veillez à ce que les 
ingrédients ne dépassent pas la ligne de remplissage 
« Max ».

7  Retournez le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD à l’endroit et 
enlevez la lame à portion individuelle en tournant 
celle-ci vers la gauche.

8  Mettez le couvercle étanche sur le gobelet Nutri 
NinjaMD, vissez-le afin qu’il soit étanche et dégustez 
votre boisson!

9  Assurez-vous que le bloc-moteur est débranché 
lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé.

Pour de meilleurs résultats, utilisez de brèves « IMPULSIONS »... 
C’est en pratiquant qu’on arrive à la perfection!



22 1-877-646-5288

FONCTION TYPE D’ALIMENT

Émincer
Oignon 

Ail 
Fines herbes

Mélange

Boissons frappées 
Laits frappés 

Boissons glacées 
Trempettes 
Tartinades

Râpage
Fromage 

Chapelure

Glace pilée
Glace 

Barbotines 
Cornets glacés

Jus à valeur 
nutritive complète

Boissons à base de fruits et légumes

Utilisations suggérées

 RANGEMENT

1   Rangez le mélangeur NinjaMD Système Pulse pour 
portions individuelles en position verticale avec 
le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD et la lame pour portion 
individuelle. Fixez le cordon d’alimentation sous 
le bloc-moteur en enroulant le cordon autour du 
support d’enroulement. Ne déposez aucun objet sur 
le mélangeur. Rangez le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD et les 
couvercles à côté de l’appareil, à l’abri des dommages 
et des risques pour la sécurité. 

 RÉINITIALISATION DU THERMOSTAT DU 
MOTEUR

Le mélangeur NinjaMD Système Pulse pour portions 
individuelles comporte un mécanisme de sécurité 
pour prévenir les dommages au moteur et au système 
d’entraînement en cas de surcharge accidentelle de votre 
appareil. En cas de surcharge de l’appareil, le moteur 
s’arrête automatiquement. Pour réinitialiser l’appareil, 
suivez la procédure ci-dessous :

1  Débranchez l’appareil de la prise électrique.

2  Retirez et videz le récipient en vous assurant qu’il n’y a 
aucun aliment qui bloque les lames ou les accessoires.

3 Laissez refroidir l’appareil pendant environ 30 minutes.

4  Remettez le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD sur le bloc-moteur et 
branchez l’appareil dans la prise électrique.

5  Utilisez l’appareil comme d’habitude, en veillant à ne 
pas excéder la capacité maximale recommandée.

 NETTOYAGE

 MISE EN GARDE : Assurez-vous que le bloc-
moteur est débranché avant d’insérer ou de retirer des 
accessoires pour les laver.

 MISE EN GARDE : N’immergez PAS le bloc-
moteur dans l’eau ni dans un autre liquide.

1  Retirez et désassemblez toutes les pièces.

2  Nettoyez le bloc-moteur et l’arbre de transmission avec 
un linge humide et essuyez-les pour les sécher.

3  Mettez les gobelets Nutri NinjaMD dans le lave-vaisselle. 
Mettez les couvercles dans le panier supérieur. Soyez 
prudent lorsque vous nettoyez le jeu de 
lames, car les lames sont très coupantes.

 REMARQUE : Pour nettoyer le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD, 
vous pouvez aussi le remplir en y versant 10 oz d’eau 
tiède (maximum) avec une goutte de détergent à 
vaisselle. Assemblez ensuite le jeu de lames et le 
gobelet sur le bloc-moteur, puis appuyez brièvement 
sur le gobelet à quelques reprises. Pour éviter les 
débordements, ne remplissez pas le gobelet Nutri 
NinjaMD en y ajoutant plus de 10 oz d’eau. Une fois 
propre, retirez le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD du bloc-moteur. 
Rincez le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD et la lame pour portion 
individuelle à l’eau courante. Laissez sécher toutes les 
pièces avant de les ranger.

 Veuillez appeler le Service à la clientèle au  
1-877-646-5288 si l’appareil nécessite une réparation 
ou un entretien.

Soins et entretien
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PROBLÈMES CAUSES ET SOLUTIONS POSSIBLES

Le moteur ne démarre 
pas.

• Assurez-vous que les onglets du gobelet Nutri NinjaMD sont logés dans 
les fentes correspondantes et tournez le gobelet vers la gauche.

• Vérifiez que la fiche est bien branchée dans la prise électrique.

• Vérifiez le fusible ou le disjoncteur de votre tableau de distribution.

• Possibilité de surcharge de l’appareil. Débranchez l’appareil et attendez 
environ 30 minutes avant de l’utiliser de nouveau.

• Possibilité de surchauffe de l’appareil. Débranchez l’appareil et attendez 
30 minutes pour qu’il se réinitialise.

Le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD 
fuit.

• Assurez-vous que la lame pour portion individuelle est solidement vissée 
sur le gobelet avant de mélanger les aliments. Tournez le couvercle dans 
le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.

L’appareil ne se met pas 
en marche.

• Vérifiez que l’appareil est branché.

• Pivotez le gobelet à portion individuelle et appuyez sur celui-ci pour 
mettre en marche l’appareil.

L’appareil ne s’éteint pas. • Enlevez votre main du gobelet Nutri NinjaMD pour éteindre l’appareil.

L’appareil ne mélange 
pas correctement.

• Mélangez les ingrédients par impulsions pour obtenir de meilleurs 
résultats. Appuyez brièvement sur le gobelet à plusieurs reprises pour 
mélanger et hacher les aliments uniformément. Pour mélanger des 
aliments surgelés, appuyez sur le gobelet pendant 2 à 5 secondes à 
plusieurs reprises.

Guide de dépannage

Pièces de rechange

COMMANDE DE PIÈCES DE RECHANGE

Pour commander des pièces supplémentaires ou de rechange, veuillez visiter notre site Web : www.ninjakitchen.com  
(en anglais) ou n’hésitez pas à contacter le Service à la Clientèle au numéro suivant : 1-877-646-5288.
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  Sauce chili à l’ail

 Ingrédients :
 4 oz.  de piments thaïs ou rouges forts (p. ex. des piments Serrano) 

3 gousses d’ail pelées 
1/4 c.  à thé de sel 
1 c. à table de sucre 
1 c. à table de vinaigre de vin de riz

 Préparation :
 Mettez tous les ingrédients dans le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD, puis mélangez le tout par impulsions jusqu’à ce 

que l’obtention d’un mélange grossièrement haché. Versez le mélange dans un petit poêlon, puis portez 
la sauce à faible ébullition à feu moyen. Réduisez le feu et faites revenir la sauce pendant environ cinq 
minutes pour bien combiner les saveurs. Laissez refroidir la sauce et réfrigérez-la dans un contenant de 
verre étanche. La sauce se conserve pendant trois ou quatre semaines dans ces conditions.

Recettes

  Boisson frappée pour 
  le déjeuner

 Ingrédients :
 1/2   banane 

2  fraises surgelées 
1/4 tasse de bleuets 
1 tasse  de jus d’orange 
3   glaçons

 Préparation :
 Mettez tous les ingrédients dans le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD, dans l’ordre indiqué ci-dessus.

 Vissez fermement la lame pour portion individuelle sur le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD.

 Assemblez le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD au bloc-moteur (consulter les directives d’assemblage).

 Enfoncez le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD pour mélanger les ingrédients. Mélangez les ingrédients jusqu’à 
l’obtention d’une consistance homogène. Servez immédiatement. Donne une portion.
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  Salade aux pommes, aux noix  
  de pacane et au fromage Stilton 
avec vinaigrette pomme et vanille

 Ingrédients :
 1/2 tasse de noix de pacane grillées 

1/2 tasse  d’huile d’olive 
1/4 tasse de vinaigre de champagne 
3 c. à table de jus de pomme 
1 petite échalote pelée et coupée en deux 
1 c. à thé d’extrait de vanille 
1 c. à thé de cerfeuil frais (ou de persil frais) 
1 c. à thé de poivre noir 
1/2 c. à thé de sel 
4 tasses de laitues printanières 
1 petite pomme Granny Smith coupée en tranches fines 
1/3 tasse de fromage Stilton (ou autre fromage bleu favori) émietté

 Préparation :
 Mettez les noix de pacane dans le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD, puis mélangez le tout par impulsions jusqu’à ce 

que les noix soient grossièrement hachées. Mettez les noix de côté. Mettez l’huile, le vinaigre, le jus de 
pomme, l’échalote, la vanille, le cerfeuil, le sel et le poivre dans le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD. Mélangez les 
ingrédients par impulsions jusqu’à l’obtention d’une consistance homogène. 

 Disposez les laitues, les tranches de pomme et les noix de pacane sur des assiettes. Versez un filet de 
vinaigrette pomme et vanille sur chacune des portions de salade et garnissez-les de fromage Stilton. Servir 
immédiatement ou réfrigérer jusqu’au moment de servir.

  Déjeuner pour  
 une personne

 Ingrédients :

 3  blancs d’œufs (ou 3/4 tasse de mélange de blancs d’œufs du commerce)  

2 c.  à table de fromage ricotta à faible teneur en matières grasses 
2 c.  à table de ciboulette (ou oignons verts) 
1/3 c.  à thé de paprika moulu 
1/8 c.  à thé de sel 
1/2 c.  à thé poivre noir 
2 c.  à table de champignons hachés 
2 c.  à table de jambon haché 
1 c.  à table de beurre

 Préparation :

 Mettez les blancs d’œufs, le fromage ricotta, la ciboulette, le paprika, le sel et le poivre dans le gobelet 
Nutri NinjaMD. Enfoncez le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD pour mélanger les ingrédients. Dans un grand poêlon à 
revêtement antiadhésif, faites chauffer le beurre à feu moyen. Ajoutez le mélange de blancs d’œufs, les 
champignons et le jambon, puis faites bien cuire le mélange en le remuant fréquemment jusqu’à l’obtention 
d’une texture légère. Servir chaud.
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Recettes – suite

  Jus totalement vert

 Ingrédients :
 1  kiwi pelé et coupé en deux 

2  petites feuilles de chou frisé 
1/2   pomme Granny Smith évidée 
1/3 tasse  tasse d’eau de coco 
2-3   glaçons

 Préparation :
 Mettez tous les ingrédients dans le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD, puis mélangez le tout par impulsions jusqu’à ce 

que l’obtention d’un mélange homogène. Servir immédiatement.

  Jus complet de récupération  
 après l’exercice

 Ingrédients :
 1 tasse de raisins verts 

2  feuilles de laitue romaine moyennes 
1/4 tasse  de concombre pelé 
1/2 tasse tasse d’eau 
3-4 glaçons

 Préparation : 
Mettez tous les ingrédients dans le gobelet Nutri NinjaMD, puis mélangez le tout par impulsions jusqu’à 
l’obtention d’un mélange homogène.
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Enregistrement du produit
Veuillez visiter le site Web www.ninjakitchen.com (en anglais) ou composer le 1-877-646-5288 pour enregistrer 

votre nouveau produit NinjaMD dans les dix (10) jours suivant l’achat. Vous devrez fournir le nom du magasin, la date 
d’achat, le numéro de modèle, ainsi que votre nom et adresse.

L’enregistrement nous permettra de vous contacter dans l’éventualité peu probable d’un avis sur la sécurité du produit. En 
enregistrant votre produit, vous reconnaissez avoir lu et compris les instructions d’utilisation et les consignes de sécurité 

énoncées dans ce document.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN (1) AN

EURO-PRO Operating LLC garantit ce produit contre toute défectuosité de matériel ou de main-d’œuvre pour une 
période d’un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat, dans le cadre d’une utilisation domestique normale, en vertu des conditions, 
exclusions et exceptions suivantes.

La responsabilité d’EURO-PRO Operating LLC se limite au coût des réparations ou du remplacement de l’appareil, à 
sa discrétion. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas l’usure normale des pièces et ne s’applique pas aux appareils ayant été 
altérés ou utilisés à des fins commerciales. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une mauvaise 
utilisation, l’usage abusif, la négligence lors de la manipulation, un emballage inadéquat ou la mauvaise manipulation en 
transit. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les dommages ou défauts causés par ou résultant du transport, des réparations, 
ou de l’entretien ni de l’altération du produit ou de ses pièces, effectués par un réparateur non autorisé par EURO-PRO 
Operating LLC.

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement dans des conditions d’utilisation domestiques normales, et ce, pendant la 
période de garantie, vous pouvez retourner l’appareil et les accessoires avec la preuve et la date d’achat, port payé. Pour le 
Service à la clientèle, appelez le 1-877-646-5288 ou visitez notre site Web : www.ninjakitchen.com.

Si EURO-PRO Operating LLC constate que l’appareil est défectueux, à la seule discrétion d’EURO-PRO Operating 
LLC, nous le réparerons ou le remplacerons sans frais. Vous devez inclure une preuve de la date d’achat ainsi qu’un chèque de 
19,95 $ au nom d’EURO-PRO Operating LLC pour couvrir les frais d’expédition et de manutention du retour du produit.*

Cette garantie limitée s’applique à l’acheteur original de l’appareil et exclut toutes les autres garanties juridiques, implicites 
ou conventionnelles. Le cas échéant, la responsabilité d’EURO-PRO Operating LLC se limite aux obligations spécifiques 
expressément énoncées au titre de cette garantie limitée. En aucun cas EURO-PRO Operating LLC ne peut être tenue 
responsable d’incidents ou de dommages indirects à quiconque et de toute nature que ce soit. Certains états et certaines 
provinces n’autorisent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation de dommages accessoires ou indirects; dans ce cas, cette disposition 
ne s’appliquerait pas.

La garantie limitée vous confère des droits juridiques auxquels peuvent s’ajouter d’autres droits qui varient d’un État à l’autre 
et d’une province à l’autre.

*IMPORTANT : Emballez soigneusement l’appareil pour éviter tout dommage lors du transport. 
Assurez-vous que la preuve d’achat soit incluse et qu’une étiquette indiquant votre nom, adresse 
complète et numéro de téléphone, ainsi qu’une note avec les renseignements sur l’achat, le numéro 
de modèle et le problème, soient attachées à l’appareil. Nous vous recommandons d’assurer votre 
colis (puisque les dommages lors du transport ne sont pas couverts par la garantie limitée). Indiquez 
sur l’extérieur de votre colis « À L’ATTENTION DE : SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE ».
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